# Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)

## Between:

**Dr. Rajpal Singh Chauhan,** Director, Chanakya Institute of IT & Management (CIITM), Off.: Gurgaon || Agra || Mainpuri

And:

#### Dr. Rajeev Kumar,

Registrar, Dr. Bhimrao Ambedkar University, Agra For Physical Education and Sports (PES), Department Chhalesar campus, Dr. Bhimrao Ambedkar University Agra,

#### Date: 22/07/2023

#### Preamble:

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is entered into by and between Chanakya Institute of IT & Management (CIITM) and Dr. Bhimrao Ambedkar University Agra, represented by its Physical Education and Sports (PES) department, to facilitate the sharing of faculties and resources for the enhancement of educational and developmental opportunities for students in the areas of Yoga, Physical Education, and allied disciplines.

## 1. Purpose:

The purpose of this MoU is to establish a collaborative framework between CIITM and PES, with a focus on sharing faculties, expertise, and resources to promote the academic and professional growth of students and faculty members.

# 2. Scope of Collaboration:

2.1. Faculty Sharing: CIITM and PES agree to exchange faculty members for conducting specialized lectures, workshops, and training sessions in their respective areas of expertise, particularly in Yoga, Physical Education, and related fields.

2.2. **Resource Sharing:** Both parties will collaborate to share educational resources, including teaching materials, research publications, and infrastructure, to enhance the learning experience and academic outcomes of students.

#### 3. Responsibilities:

#### 3.1. Chanakya Institute of IT & Management (CIITM):

- CIITM shall provide access to its associated college having MoU with institute for aforesaid streams under NEP-2020, Physical Education, and related disciplines for conducting guest lectures, workshops, and training programs.
- CIITM will facilitate the sharing of educational resources and infrastructure with PES as mutually agreed upon.
- 3.2. Physical Education and Sports (PES), Dr. Bhimrao Ambedkar University Agra:

Xe/ Derincial

- PES shall extend its services by providing guest lectures, demonstrations, and resource sharing in the areas of Yoga, Physical Education, and allied fields to CIITM.
- PES will collaborate with CIITM in utilizing shared resources and infrastructure for the mutual benefit of both institutions.

#### 4. Duration:

This MoU shall come into effect on the date of signing and shall remain valid for a period of 3 Years, unless terminated earlier by mutual agreement in writing.

# 5. Governing Law:

This MoU shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Agra, and any disputes arising out of or in connection with this MoU shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in Agra.

#### 6. Amendments:

Any amendments or modifications to this MoU shall be made in writing and duly signed by authorized representatives of both parties.

### 7. Termination:

Either party may terminate this MoU by giving 30 days written notice to the other party. Upon termination, both parties shall fulfill any outstanding obligations incurred under this MoU.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Memorandum of Understanding as of the date first above written.

# For Chanakya/Institute of IT & Management (CIITM):

b Signature: Name: Dr. Rajpal Singh Chauhan Position: Director Date:

#### Witness:

Name:

Signature: For Physical Education and Sports (PES), Dr. Bhimrao Ambedkar University Agra:

Signature: Name: Dr. Rajeev Kumar Position: (Registrar), Dr. Bhimrao Ambedkar University, Agra Date:

Witness:

Signature:

Name: Dr. Akhilesh Chandra Saxena Position: Director of Physical Education and Sports Date: 21

Dr. A. C. Saxena Sports Officer/Director Deptt. of Physical Education & Sports Dr. B.R.A. University, Agra